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Whatever Ram Krishna's precise standing in the factional struggles
at court, the land grants made to his family in perpetuity would,
barring the most extreme political upset, guarantee.the Runwars local
influence and a secure if modest livelihood. Prithvi Narayan's letter
of September 1772, quoted above, referred to Simbu and
Dulikhel, of which the former canmot now be. identified. Dhulikhel, on
the other hand, is a well-known Neway settlement beyond the eastern rim
of the Kathmandu Valley, situated about twenty miles from Kathmandu
itself and five miles west of Ram Krishna's new home at Bhamerkot. The
modern road to the Tibetan border passes through it, and in the pre-
tarmac era it stood at the junction of major trails leading both
northwards, and, via the Sun Kosi valley or adjacent ridges, to the
eastern territories Ram Krishma played an important part in acquiring
for the new, unified Nepal. Whilst he took over the Dhulikhel khet
lands - that is the low-lying, irrigated fields - he supported the
inhabitants. in a successful petition to retain their pakho (nonirrigated)
lands (M.B. Regmi, 1978, 1978b).. Thereafter the Kunwars appear to
have acted as patrons of the town, interceding when central government
threatened to infringe the citizens' remaining land rights.

Ram Krishna's death in 1787/8 was followed a year later by that of
his brotHer, Jay Krishna (Phalendra Rana 1957 40-1) and the two mens'
soms, Ranjit and Chandravir, were left as the senior representatives !
of the family. Both were to pursue military careers and play their
part in the further expansion of the Nepal borders.

In the case of Ranjit, grandfather of Jang Bahadur, the Rana
family historians provide a detailed narrative, though, as with Ram
Rrishna's career, their testimony is unreliable. Ramlal's account is
marred not only by predictable exaggeration but also by chronological
confusion. Ranjit's first alleged military exploit is the suppression
of a rebellion in Jumla, the traditional leader of the baisi kingdoms,
which occurred shortly after the area had been brought under Gorkha
rule. Ramlal (1879: 40-1) dates this to 1772, yet it is known from
other sources that the initial conquest of Jumla was not achieved until
1789 (Stiller: 1973: 185). The source of the confusion will be Ramlal's
placing Ram Krishna's death sixteen years too early (viz. in 1771
rather. than 1787). Assuming Ranjit did actually fight in Jumla, this
may have been during the 1789 campaign (in which case the reference to
‘rebellion' will be a mistake), of alternatively it is possible he was
involved in suppressing the uprising which broke out. in Jumla and other
parts of western Nepal following the Chinese invasion of 1792 (M.R.
Pant 1966: 10, 45-6). )

Ranjit is also supposed to have participated in the conquest of
Chitwan, the area of which his father was then ‘made governor. This
operation took place in 1777 under the direction of Abhiman Singh
Basnet, with whom Ram Krishna had earlier campaigned in the east, and
of Swarup Singh Kharki (Acharya 1965: 75-6). If Raniit did in fact
take part, then (Ramlal 1879:41;) and (Pudma.Rana 1909: 6) must be wrong
in stating that he was eighteen years old when his father died, as this
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would make him only eight in 1777.18 Ramlal is in any case mistaken
in making him commander of the Gorkha forces on this occasion. There
is, however, no reason to doubt the tradition that Ranjit participated
in the campaigns of the mid~eighties which overthrew. the caubisi
kingdoms east of the Gandaki (Ramlal 1879: 41-2), though he must again
have been serving in a subordinate capacity.

It is with Nepal's two invasions of Tibet ~ in 1788 and 1791 -
that Ranjit first indubitably.emerges as a major military leader. The
chronicles list him among the commanders of both expeditions, and,
significantly for later developments, he was again closely associated
with Abhiman Singh Basnet (D.R. Regmi 1975: I, 432, 439 & 444). Ramlal's
portrayal of Ranjit as commander-in-chief for-the second invasion is &n
exaggeration, but not completely removed from the reality.

There is a more serious conflict of sources concerning Ranjit's
role during the Chinese invasion of Nepal which Nepall actionsg in Tibet
provoked. . A large Chinese army crossed the Himalayas in 1792 and
advanced down the Trusuli valley. The course of events is described in
detail in a letter sent shortly afterwards. by the govermment in
Kathmandu to its officers in the far west.20 The Nepali forces fought
a series of delaying actions on the line of successive left-bank
tributaries, and although the Chinese were always able to continue their
advance their casualties mounted and negotiations were opened. In the
course of these, the Chinese demanded to be allowed to cross the
Betravati river and to hold talks at Nuwakot, the town on the ridge
south of the river which guarded access to the Kathmandu Valley from
the north-west. When permission was denied, they foolishly attempted
to force a crossing, and were driven back with heavy losses. Negotiations
were resumed and peace agreed on terms which involved the Nepalis giving
up their gains in Tibet and agreeing to send a ' "tribute' mission to
Peking. :

Whereas this contemporary account mentions. a number of Gorkha
commanders and implies that Damodar Pande, son of Prithvi Narayan's old
Commander-in-Chief, played the most prominent part, Ramlal makes Ranjit
the leader throughout. Ramlal is supported in this by the 'chronology'
(i.e. chronicle?) cited in Regmi's. account of the war (Ramlal 1879:43-4;
D.R. Regmi, 1975: I, 445). However, if Ranjit did in fact have a
central role, it is inexplicable why this should have been ignored in
King Rana Bahadur's letter. In any case, the details of Ramlal's
narrative are wildly distorted. Not only is there the usual exaggera-
tion of number - a Chinese force of 10,000 to 15,000 becomes ‘70,000 and
an engagement in which the Chinese lost around 200 men becomes one. with
4,000 casualties on each side?l - but he describesa final Nepali vie-
tory at 'Panchmane ('Five Chortens') mountain,' in which Ranjit used
torches fastened to the horns of oxen and lamps hung in trees to trick
the enemy into believing they were under mass attack, and then fell
upon them from the rear. The basis for this story may be a local
legend about a Panchmane ridge within the Kathmandu Valley, but it
clearly has no foundation in relity. The final conclusion must be
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that Ranjit was serving against the Chinese in a junior position -
perhaps an assistant to Abhiman Basnet's nephew Kirtiman ~ or he was
not involved in the campaign at a1l.23 His posting to Jumla (see above)
might have occurred immediately after his return from the second’
Tibetan expedition at the end of 1791.

In the years following the Chinese invasion, Gorkha expansion was
largely suspended, and political developments in Kathmandu were the
main focus of concern. In the wake of Colonel Kirkpatrick's unhappy
mission to Kathmandu in 1793, Bahadur Shah, regent since 1785, was
relieved of his post and imprisoned by his nephew, King Rana Bahadur,
who now took personal charge of the government, There followed the
dramatic events of Rana Bahadur's abdication, attempted reassertion of
control and withdrawal to Banaras in 1800. The inclusion in the king's
party of Ranjit's seventeen year old son, Balnar Singh Kunwar, was to
be of crucial importance foxr the family's fortunes.

There is no direct role on what role, if any, Kunwars had played
in the political struggles of the nineties, nor on their position in
the network of families at the heart of the Nepali bharadari, and in
particular what marriage connections they possessed. Ranjit Kunwar,
like his father before him, may none the less be assumed to have had
little political importance on his own account, and in 1799 held the
relatively low rank of subba.2% The reason behind Bal Narsingh's
appointment to Rana Bahadur's entourage can therefore only be guessed
at, but one hypothesis which readily suggests itself is that, like the
young Bhimsen Thapa himselfé he owed his position to the patronage of
Kaji Kirtiman Singh Basnet. 5 As has already been seen, both Ranjit
and Ram Krishna Kunwar had been close military associates of Kirtiman's
uncle Abhiman Singh Basnet, and a special relationship between the two
families may possibly have developed. A more remote possibility is
that the Kunwars' alliance with Bhimsen Thapa's family, rather than
commencing from Bal Narsingh and Bhimsen's shared Benares exile, in
fact predated it, so that Bhimsen himself recomsended the former's
inclusion. The Runwar origins story, as presented both by Wright
(1877: 285) and Ramlal (1879: 26), the first ancestor to enter the
hills married the daughter of a 'Bhagale Kshetri', and it was to the
Bagale Thapa kul that Bhimsen's family belonged.23

Whether friendship with the Thapas was a long-standing affair or
not, it was natural that the Kunwars should share with the latter some
of the spoils of victory when Rana Bahadur returned in triumph from
Benares in 1804 with Bhimsen Thapa as his principal advisor. Ranjit
Runwar had been a subba at the beginning of 1799 when he signed the
statement recognising the infant Girvama Yuddha as king, but he was now
appointed to the higher rank of sardar and attached to the force under
Amar Singh Thapa which the new regime despatched to Kumaon26. During
the next few years many other Kunwars were to. take part in the drive
westwards, including Ranjit's younger son, Revant, his cousin
Chandravir and Chandravir's sons, Bir Bhadra and Bal Bhadra.
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It was in Kathmandu, however, that the really dramatic development
for the family was to take place. In March 1806, when Rana Bahadur was
assassinated by his half~brother Sher Bahadur, Bal Narsingh Kunwar, who
had heard his cries for help, struck down the murderer. His own
dramatic account of the incident has survived in the form of a petition
he later addressed to King Rajendra:

... in the garden a jackal howled. Rana Bahadur
said, 'Listen!', and leant on one elbow as he
listened out for the cry. At that instant the
outcaste (viz. Sher Bahadur) darted forward, let
the scabbard of his sword fall to the ground,

cried out 'Your mother!', and quickly struck out,
just missing Rana Bahadur's arm and hitting him

in the chest. Rana Bahadur cried, 'He's killed me.'
and on hearing this I ran up. He had moved his arm
to reach his own sword, but could not 1lift the
weapon, and the outcaste wielded a second stroke,
striking him in the shoulder. As I came up I kept
calling on Sher Bahadur to have mercy, but he
lunged again. His weapon glanced off a’rafter,
graged Rana Bahadur's arm, swept over my cheek and
cut my clothing. Then I caught hold of his sword
by the hilt, receiving a cut on the hand in the
process. 1 let go of the sword, grabbed him by the
throat, and squeezing and pushing got him down on
the floor. I plunged my khukri into a vein, he let
go of his sword, and then his arm tautened. I
grasped his sword and stood up.

The circumstances of this assassination were peculiar. Sher
Bahadur's maternal uncle, Kaji Tribhuvan Khawas,?® had been accused by
Rana Bahadur of conspiring with the British against him whilst he was
in Benares. The kaji was actually being led to execution when he
protested that he could show he had not been alone in responsibility
for what had happened. Thereupon an impromptu court, consisting of
most of the leading bharadars and presided over by Rana Bahadur
himself, was convened in Tribhuvan's own home. In the course of
proceedings, Rapa Bahadur accused Sher Bahadur, hitherto a leading
member of the government, of complicity. The latter protested that
he had confessed his earlier opposition activities when Rana Bahadur
returned to Nepal in 1804, and that he had been granted pardon at that
time. He received the reply that the pardon had covered only his
offence against Rana Bahadur personally, and that he must answer to
those present for his crimes against the state (dhunga).29 Rana
Bahadur now rather spoiled his point by referring to the assembled
representatives of the state as 'donkeys' and ‘'slaves', and his
half-brother was given permission to go and take tea in the corner of
the terrace where the court was sitting. A moment later the jackal
gave him his cue.
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After Bhimsen Thapa himself arrived on the scene (he had been absent
for his evening meal at the critical moment) Sher Bahadur showed signs
of revival and Bal Narsingh finished him off with a final sword cut.
Rana Bahadur's body was then taken down to the courtyard, where Bal
Narsingh found Sher Bahadur's bvother-in-law waiting, sword in hand,
with a number of followers. He cut him down, and the remainder of the
party were put to flight by soldiers on duty. Acting in the name of
the six-year old King Girvana Yuddha, Bhimsen moved ruthlessly against
the allged accomplices: among those executed were Kaji Tribhuvan Khawas,
Kaji Narsingh Gurung and Vidur Shah (Sher Bahadur's full brother), all
of whom had held prominent positions during Rana Bahadur's exile, but
had been reconciled with him and facilitated his eventual return.
Bhimsen also ensured that Rana Bahadur's senior queen, Rajrajeshwari,
who had been exiled to Helambu in 1804, was brought back to the Valley
and made to ascend the funeral pyre. This cleared the way for Lalit
Tripura Sundari, only recently married to Rana Bahadur, to assume the
regency and to remain for many years the formal wielder of an authority
held in practice by Bhimsen himself.

By presenting Sher Bahadur's act as part of a wider plot, Bhimsen
and his closest associates, indluding Bal Narsingh, were thus able to
strengthen their own position. decisively. Whether in fact those who
peérished in the purge were involved in such a conspiracy must remain an
unanswered question. It appears, however, that the political situation
before the assasination had been shifting and that different groups
might have had good reason to feel aprehensive. For two years after
his return to Kathmandu, Rana Bahadur had held no formal position in
the administration, and the cauntaras and kajis had ruled in the name
of his infant son. On 26 February 1806, however, just under a month
before his death, the ex-king had been appointed mukhtiyar (‘'executive'
or 'minister') to his son.30 Both Sher Bahadur and Narsingh Gurung
were among the bharadars who attested the lal mohar of appointment, but
they may have privately felt that the move was an attempt to destroy
the balance that had existed up till then between the 'Benares group'
and themselves. The presence of Sher Bahadur's brother-in-law in the
courtyard on the night of the assassination could thus conceivably be
part of a preconcerted arrangement, as claimed py Rana Bahadur's
biographer, Chittaranjan Nepali (1963: 78), thought it is also possible
that they had only set out for Tribhuvan's house after learning that he
was in ‘imminent danger.

The importance of the Sher Bahadur episode for Bal Narsingh's
career has perhaps been over-stressed in some accounts by ignoring the
fact that he already held the relatively high rank of sardar and almost
certainly enjoyed Bhimsen Thapa's special confidence.3l Nevertheless,
his action markedly increased his standing and that of his entire
family. Ramlal (1979: 48) and Pudma Rana (1909: 9) write that he was
granted an hereditary kajiship and also the right of automatic access
to the king. Phalendra Rana (1957: 17) claims that his brothers were
made kajis at the same time. The precise details may not be reliable,
but there is no reason to doubt Bal Narsingh's own promotion, nor the
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fact that members of his family rose with him. Independent evidence
confirms that he was indeed in post as a kaji in 1809 and in every year
from from 1816 to 1837,32 and the present.lack of positive proof for the
intervening years is not significant, given the paucity of available
material. * Bal Narsingh's brother Revant is likewise known to have held
similar rank in 1813 and again from 1816 to 1830.33

In addition to high public office, Kaji Bal Narsingh was also able
to strengthen the link between his own family and Bhimsen's by marrying
Ganesh Kumari, daughter of Bhimsen's younger brother, Nain Singh Thapa.
The date of the marriage is not known, but is was probably some years
after 1806, as their first child, Jang Bahadur, was not born until 1817.
This was Bal Narsingh's second marriage, but the name and family of his
first wife, who had already borne him one son, Bhaktabir 8ingh, are also
unknown (Acharya 1961: 43).

Bal Narsingh's father, Ranjit, was with the army in Kumzon at the
time of Rana Bahadur's assassination. His own promotion from sardar to
kaji, which had taken place by 1809 at the latest (D.R. Regmi 1975: II,
207), may possibly have been a direct consequence of his son's action.

Early in 1806, the Nepali forces crossed the River Satlej and
began their long attempt to anumex the kingdom of Sansar Chand. Although
rapidly successful in the field, they now faced the formidable task of
taking his great fortress of Kamgra, and a four year siege commenced.
Kaji Amar Singh Thapa, in overall command, requested further support
from Rathmandu and Bhimsen's brother Nain Singh Thapa was sent at the
head of reinforcements. On arrival he tried to persuade the other
commanders that they should launch an allout assault on the walls.
When he failed to secure their agreement, he attacked with his own men
alone; the operation was umsuccessful and he was himself killed in the
course of it (M.R. Pant 1968a:54~5).3

Kathmandu now despatched to the front Chauntara Rudrabir Shah and
Kaji Dalbhanjan Pande, the latter being a prominent member of the
Benares group. The two entered negotiations with Sansar Chand and
provisionally accepted a compromise arrangement under which the latter
would be allowed to keep his kingdom, but would give his daughter in
marriage to King Girvana Yuddha. Because of difficulties he was then
having with another hill ruler, Kaji Amar Singh Thapa was initially in
favour of the deal, but when his position on the other front improved,
he changed his mind and wrote to Kathmandu that outright victory was
still possible. The proposed agreement with Sansar Chand was therefore
turned down by the Nepal government and Rudrabir and Dalbhanjan were
recalled to Kathmandu (M.R. Pant 1968b: 18, 132-3). 5

In this affair Ranjit Kunwar appears to have opposed Amar Singh
Thapa and_backed the compromise proposal (Ramlal 1869: 45; Pudma Rana
1909: 8).36 This was not to be the last example of tension hetween the
two men, for three years later, in September 1810, Ranjit was writing
bitterly to Bhimsen Thapa, accusing Amar Singh of denying him and his
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son, Revent, the resources to support extra companies which Kathmandu
had authorised (D.R. Pant 1971). This split alse. probably involved
Ranjit in ill~feeling with the other main branch of the family, for his
cousin Chandravir, also serving in the west with his sons Bal Bhadra and
Bir Bhadra, was married to Amar Singh Thapa's daughter, Ambikadevi.
(Thapa 1981: genealogical tables). That Chandravir was backing his
father-in-law is suggested by the fact that the contemporary Garhwali
poet Molaram, who wrote under the patronage of Bir Bhadra Kunwar,
alleges in his verse history of Garhwal that Rudrabir and Dalbhanjan
were bribed by Sansar Chand to support his request for terms.3/ Further
evidence of a split between the two branches of the family can perhaps
be seen in Bal Narsingh Kunwar's counter-signature of a royal order of
1811 relieving Chandravir of an appointment as a captain in Garhwal
(M.R. Pant 1969: 303-5). The quarrel will have been all the more
natural given the rivalry between Amar Singh Thapa and Bal Narsingh's
patron, Bhimsen. Against this whole background it is scarcely surprising
that Bal Narsingh was to receive an unsympathetic response when, many
years later, he sought financial help from cousin Bir Bhadra (Pudma Rana
1909: 18).

The siege of Kangra now continued, and in 1809 Sansar Chand agreed
to surrender the fort if he could first be allowed-twenty days' truce
in which to remove his family and possessions. In fact he used this
period of grace to escape to Lahore and solicit the aid of the Sikh
ruler Ranjit Singh, while in the meantime his officers at Kangra busied
themselves with reprovisioning and then renounced the surrender agree—
ment once the twenty days were up. Ranjit Singh moved into the
district with his army and in August 1809 he took over the fort himself.
A major battle between Sikhs and Gorkhas ensued, and afterwards Amar
Singh Thapa finally agreed to withdraw to the east bank of the Satlej.

Ramlal (1879: 46), Pudma Rana (1909: 8-9) and Phalendra Rana (1957:
15) all write that Ranjit Kunwar was killed in the fighting at Rangra,
yet there is an extant letter of his written in September 1810, a year
after the Gorkha withdrawal, whilst a document of June 1814 refers to
him as leader of a force then en route for Pyuthana in central Nepal.
The false version of events presented by the Rana family historians was
almost certainly originated by Jang Bahadur himself. In an interview
with the British Resident in April 1852 he expressed violent hatred for
the descendants of Ranjit Singh, 'who, he said, had in a most
treacherous mamner caused the death of his Paternal and Maternal
Grandfather some years ago in the fort at Kangra'39, Jang's maternal
grandfather, Nain Singh Thapa, had indeed died at Kangra, albeit long
before Ranjit Singh became directly involved, but Jang was clearly
'improving' considerably on the truth, presumably to impress on the
British that he would always be a reliable ally of theirs should
trouble again develop in the recently subdued Panjab. If, as is
possible, grandfather Ranjit Kunwar had in fact died in the Anglo-Gorkha
war of 1814-16, Jang could have had the additional motive of concealing
his family's role as opponents rather than allies of the British.

B
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Chandravir. Kunwar may have died before the outbreak of war in 1814
(Gyewali 1961: 3), but his sons, and also Bal Narsingh's brother Revant,
were still with the Nepali forces fn the west. The decision to
fight rather than concede British territorial demands had been
strenuously opposed by Kaji Amar Singh Thapa and his senior colleagues,
and it is most likely that Chandravir's sons backed their grandfather
in this controversy and that Bal Narsingh supported Bhimsen's advocacy
of war. Once the fighting began, however, Chandravir's son Bal Bhadra
found himself at the centre of the stage. He was commander in the
Dehra Dun district, and when the British. invaded at the outset of
hostolities, he withdrew inside the small hill fort of Kalanga or
Nalpani. He held off a vastly superior ememy force for a menth,
finally escaping through British lines with the seventy surviving
members of the garrison. He had been enabled to hold out for as long
as he did principally because of the military ineptitude of his
opponents, but the appalling conditions which. the Nepalis had endured.
within the fort and the chivalrous spirit in which hostilities had been
conducted greatly impressed the British. Bhadra survived the war, but
in 1824 died in battle in Afghanistan, and his former oppoments then
erected a monument at Kalunga, 'as a tribute of respect for our gallant
adversary, Bulbudder, commander of the fort, and his brave Gurkhas, who
were afterwards, while in the sexvice of Ranjit Singh, shot down in
their ranks to the last man by Afghan artillery’ {Gyewall 1961: 3;
Atkinson 1882: II, Part 2, 640). Although Jang Bahadur in 1851
sanctioned a land grant for the maintenance of Bal Bhadra's son's
widow (Gyewaldi 1961: 15), he never mentioned his relative in conversa-
tions with British. acquaintances, and the British therefore long
continued to believe that their opponent had been a Thapa rather than
a Kunwar. As with his fabrication concerning Ranjit Kunwar's death,
Jang was perhaps loath to speak of days when Nepal and Britain had been
enemies, but the real reason for his silence may well have rather been
the lack of warmth between the two branches of the family.

Jang's own father arnd grandfather played a much less prestigious
role in the conflict than did Bal Bhadra. As has been seen already,
Ranjit Kunwar was sent with troops to Pyuthana a few months before the
outbreak of war, but nothing is known of his subsequent history and he
probably died shortly afterwards., Although Ramlal (1879: 48) and
Phalendra Rana (1957: 18) claim that Bal Narsingh had seen military
service with his father during the Kangra campaign and had been wounded
in the fighting, he had probably spent most of his time at court in
Kathmandu until he was sent in 1814 with the Sri Mehar regiment to
Vijaypur in the eastern Tarai (Phalendra, loc. cit.). The silence of
Ramlal and Pudma concerning this appointment would suggest that he was
never imvolved in any serious fighting during the war.

During the post-war years, Bal Narsingh and his brother Revant
retained their position as kajis, whilst a third brother, Balram, who
was perhaps considerably younger than the other two, is known to have
been a kaji in 1826 and 1827 and a captain thereafter until 1837.
Their cousin Bir Bhadra, also served in the latter rank, whilst his
brother Bal Bhadra, as has already been seen, entered the service of

Ranjit Singh in the Panjab.l’o





